

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

C.H. ROBINSON WORLDWIDE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ALLEN MILLER,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
INTERESTED FREIGHT MOTOR CARRIERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

ROBERT D. MOSELEY, JR.

COUNSEL OF RECORD

C. FREDRIC MARCINAK, III

MEGAN M. EARLY-SOPPA

MOSELEY MARCINAK LAW GROUP, LLP

4324 WADE HAMPTON BLVD., SUITE B

TAYLORS, SC 29687

(864) 248-6026

ROB.MOSELEY@MOMARLAW.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION/ SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES UNCERTAINTY AND IS CONTRARY TO CONGRESS’ GOAL OF DEREGULATING THE TRANSPORTATION INDUSTRY	7
II. PROPER PREEMPTION ANALYSIS IS NEEDED TO BRING ABOUT CERTAINTY IN THESE CASES.....	9
III. CONGRESS HAS CREATED A FEDERAL-STATE PARTNERSHIP TO REGULATE THE SAFETY OF DRIVERS AND CARRIERS.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	8, 23
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc., v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (2011), <i>rev'd in part</i> , 569 U.S. 641 (2013)	7
<i>Ameriswiss Technology, LLC v. Midway Line of Illinois, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. Lexis 138880 (D.N.H. Sept. 27, 2012)	11
<i>Cal. Tow Truck Ass'n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 807 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Ciotola v. Star Transp. & Trucking, LLC</i> , 2020 US Dist. Lexis 152963 (MD PA 2020)	14
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage and Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. 424 (2002).....	11, 12
<i>Creagan v. Wal-Mart Transportation, LLC</i> , 354 F.Supp. 3d 808 (N.D. Ohio 2018) .	8, 9, 17, 20
<i>Deerskin Trading Post, Inc. v. United Parcel Service of America, Inc.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 665 (N.D. Ga. 1997).....	11
<i>Finley v. Dyer</i> , No. 3:18-CV-78-DMB-JMV, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182482 (N.D. Miss. Oct. 24, 2018)	18
<i>Ga. Nut Co. v. C.H. Robinson Co.</i> , No. 17 C 3018, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71806 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 30, 2018)	16, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<p><i>Gilley v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i>, No. 1:18-00536, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52549 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 28, 2019).....</p>	14, 18
<p><i>Gillum v. High Standard, LLC</i>, Civil Action No. SA-19-CV-1378-XR, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14820 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 27, 2020)</p>	16, 20
<p><i>Ginsberg v. Northwest, Inc.</i>, 695 F.3d 873 (2012), <i>rev'd</i>, 572 U.S. 273 (2014)</p>	7, 12
<p><i>Krauss v. IRIS USA, Inc.</i>, Civ. No. 17—778, 2018 WL 2063839 (E.D. Pa. May 3, 2018)</p>	8, 20
<p><i>Lopez v. Amazon Logistics, Inc.</i>, 458 F. Supp. 3d 505 (N.D. Tex. 2020)</p>	12
<p><i>Loyd v. Salazar</i>, 416 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (W.D. Okla. 2019) 8, 16, 19</p>	
<p><i>Mammoth Mfg. v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i>, No. CIV-16-1009-HE, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38411 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 17, 2017)</p>	15
<p><i>Mann v. C.H. Robinson</i>, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117503, 2017 WL 3191516 (W.D. Va. July 27, 2017)</p>	14, 17
<p><i>Mendoza v. BSB Transport</i>, 2020 US Dist. Lexis 198548 (E.D. MO 2020).....</p>	18
<p><i>Morales v. Redco Transp., Ltd.</i>, No. 5:14-cv-129, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169801 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2015)</p>	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	3, 8, 11, 23
<i>Morrison v. JSK Transp., Ltd.</i> , No. 20-CV-01053-JPG, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43094 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 8, 2021)	19
<i>Nyswaner v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 892 (D. Ariz. 2019)	14
<i>Popal v. Reliable Cargo Delivery, Inc.</i> , No. PE:20-CV-00039-DC-DF, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57212 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 20, 2021)	18
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	passim
<i>Russello v United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	12
<i>Smith v. Comair, Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Uhrhan v. B&B Cargo</i> , No. 4:17-cv-02720-JAR, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139572 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 5, 2020)	18
<i>Volkova v. C.H. Robinson Co.</i> , No. 16 C 1883, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19877 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 7, 2018)	8, 15, 19
<i>Wise Recycling, LLC v. M2 Logistics</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 700 (N.D. Tex. 2013)	15
<i>Ying Ye v. Glob. Sunrise, Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-CV-01961, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37142 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 4, 2020)	8, 16, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Zamorano v. Zyna, LLC</i> , 2020 US Dist Lexis 82289 (WD TX 2020) ..	17, 20
--	--------

STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 13101.....	5
49 U.S.C. § 13901	25
49 U.S.C. § 13902(a)	25
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	passim
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(A)	11, 12, 17

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
